
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 January 2007 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor NIC Wright 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor SGM Kindersley 
 All Members of the Planning Committee  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 10 
JANUARY 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 Members are requested to complete and return the entire attached 

form, and to declare interests immediately prior to the relevant item 
on the agenda.  Should Members wish to declare an interest in an 
item to be discussed after they have left the meeting, and to have 
that declaration recorded in the Minutes, they should make their 
declaration clear to the Committee.  (Members need only declare an 
interest in circumstances where there is an item on the agenda that 
may cause a conflict of interest.) 

 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 December 2006 as a correct record.  The draft Minutes are 
available on the Council’s website. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
4. S/2156/06/RM - IMPINGTON (Land at Arbury Camp, Kings 

Hedges Road) 
 3 - 10 

 
5. S/2105/06/F – LINTON (17-34 Flaxfields)  11 - 26 
 
6. S/2040/06/F – LONGSTANTON (Oakington Barracks)  27 - 32 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



7. S/2055/06/CM – MILTON (New Road Junction with A10 and 
Agricultural land South - West of Butt Lane and A10 Road 
Junction) 

 33 - 52 

 
8. S/2064/06/F- BARRINGTON (Phase 2 Primes Close)  53 - 64 
 
9. S/2039/06/F – SWAVESEY (Buckingway Business Park)  65 - 78 
 
10. S/2104/06/F - GREAT SHELFORD (Land off Cambridge Road)  79 - 92 
 
11. S/2065/06/F – WILLINGHAM (3 High Street)  93 - 98 
 
12. S/2031/06/F - OVER (Dwelling Adjacent 44, New Road)  99 - 104 
 
13. S/2070/06/F – CROXTON (Whitehall Farm)  105 - 108 
 
14. S/2126/06/F – HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE (Land Rear of 16 East 

Drive) 
 109 - 116 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are available in 
electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly Bulletin 
dated 20 December 2006).  Should Members have any comments or questions 
regarding issues raised by the report, they should contact the appropriate officer. 

   
15. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  117 - 122 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Head of Planning  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
16. Enforcement Action  123 - 126 
 Contact Officer:  

Tony Marks – Enforcement Officer (Development Control) 
Tel: 01954 71 

 

   
17. To receive the Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 11th October 2006. 
  

 These Minutes are available on the Council’s website.   
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility to ensure that you do not risk your own or 
others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Visitors should report to the main reception desk where they will be asked to sign a register.  
Visitors will be given a visitor’s pass that must be worn at all times whilst in the building.  Please 
remember to sign out and return your pass before you leave.  The visitors’ book is used as a 
register in cases of emergency and building evacuation. 
 
Emerge
[...]
d conversion of rural buildings 
to employment use.” 

Page 31



 
 Northstowe Area Action Plan Policy E3 Delivering Northstowe “to ensure 

appropriate mechanisms are in place to secure the efficient and timely delivery 
of Northstowe” 

 
2. The development is not considered to be significantly detrimental to the following 

material planning considerations which have been raised during the consultation 
exercise: 

 
• Residential amenity issues 

 
3. All other material planning considerations have been taken into account.  

None is of such significance as to outweigh the reason for the decision to 
approve the planning application. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004  
• Planning files: S/1172/04 and S/2040/06/F 
 

Contact Officer:  Kirsty Carmichael – Assistant Project Manager – Northstowe  
Telephone: (01954) 713313 

Page 32



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 10th January 2007 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Head of Planning Services 

 
 

S/2055/06/CM - MILTON 
Construction of a Park and Ride Facility, New Road Junction with A10,  

New Road Junction with Butt Lane, Alterations to Existing Butt Lane / A10 
Junction. Construction of Passenger Facility Building, Lighting, Balancing 

Ponds and Landscaping Features 
at Agricultural land South- West of Butt Lane and A10 Road Junction 

for Cambridgeshire County Council 
Recommendation: Support 

 
Date for Determination: 23rd January 2007 (Major) 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because it is a major proposal to which representations have 
been received and it is a departure to the development plan.  In addition, it is 
also for a development of strategic importance in the Green Belt, which 
Officers consider should be considered by Members. 
 
Departure Application 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. This 
[...]
c art 
within major developments.  The recommendations of the Arts Development 
Officer are to be supported and it is recommended that the County Council 
liaise with him to ensure that appropriate provision for art is included in the 
scheme. 

 
Other matters 
 

82. The possible use of the site as a car boot sale would require separate 
planning permission.  An application would consider the possible impacts and 
assess such proposals on their merits.  The proposals make no indication as 
to whether it is envisaged that it is intended to relocate to this site. 

 
83. Similarly, the mooted relocation of Cambridge United Football Club to land 

adjacent to this site would also have to be considered upon its planning 
merits should an application be made.   

 
Recommendation 

 
84. No objection in principle subject to further work being undertaken prior to 

planning permission being granted and conditions as summarised below:  
 
a) Detailed landscaping proposals. 
b) Design of balancing ponds. 
c) Disabled parking provision. 
d) Details of surfacing for paths. 
e) Details of kerb heights at bus stops. 
f) Detailed proposals for upgrading or replacement of the existing footbridge 

over the A10. 
g) Introduction of speed reducing measures such as rumble strips or tables 

at the new access to Butt Lane. 
h) A safety audit. 

Page 50



i) A cycle audit. 
j) Consideration of links to Mereway. 
k) Details of cycle parking provision. 
l) Details of facilities for cyclists such as lockers. 
m) Consideration and mitigation of the impact on the villages of Histon and 

Impington of increased traffic on Butt Lane. 
n) Orchard re-planting. 
o) Ecological Management Plan secured for a minimum of ten years. 
p) Dropped kerbs at bus stops. 
q) Review of ecological impacts if development is to be phased. 
r) Detailed surface water drainage scheme. 
s) Foul drainage scheme. 
t) Pollution control in relation to water supplies. 
u) 5 metre clearance of the Award Drain. 
v) Use
[...]
 is felt to be better located to existing 
facilities. 
 

94. This application is under the threshold required (21 dwellings or more) for the 
provision of public is open space, but Members should note that cumulative 
development of 24 dwellings should include open space (Policy RT2 of the Local Plan 
2004). 

 
95. Members will be able to view this site and assess the potential impact in the 

countryside along with other matters raised. 
 

96. At the present time there are a number of outstanding site specific issues highlighted 
above which will need to be satisfactorily resolved before I am able to recommend 
that Members support development of this site for affordable housing.  I am of the 
view however that, whilst each application should be considered on its merits, this 
proposal should be considered alongside the recently submitted application on land 
off Challis Green in terms of the housing needs of Barrington.  Whilst I will ask 
Members to take a view on the details of this application I will recommend that any 
final decision be deferred. 
 
Recommendations 

 
97. I will report the comments of outstanding consultees and will ask that Members indicate 

whether support for development of this site for affordable housing can be considered 
in principle, provided that the issues of countryside impact (which includes the scale of 
development), foul and surface water drainage, nature conservation and biodiversity 
can be satisfactorily addressed, along with the required revisions to the layout of the 
scheme referred to above. 

 
98. However, I will recommend to Members that any final decision on the application be 

deferred so that this proposal can be considered alongside the planning application for 
40 affordable dwellings on land off Challis Green in terms of how the overall need for 
affordable housing in Barrington is addressed. 

Page 62



 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  


[...]
equire unless its management does prove critical to the management of 
surface water on this site. Members will be updated at the meeting. 

 
Car Parking 
 

68. The application states that 232 parking spaces are provided broken down as follows: 
 

108 for 3,228m² of B1 at 1 space per 30m² 
93 for 4,674m² of B1c/B2 at 1 space per 50m² 
31 for 3,116 of B8 at 1 space per 100m² 
I am satisfied that this provision is in line with the Council’s maximum parking 
standards contained with the Local Plan 2004. 
Cycle provision is also provided. 

 
Recommendations 

 
69. Due to the principle of employment development at this site permitted by the outline 

planning permission and the nature of representations received, I do not consider the 
matter needs to be referred to the Secretary of State as a departure from the 
Development Plan. 

 
70. Delegated approval/refusal subject to the prior submission of an acceptable detailed 

landscape scheme, the repositioning of buildings to allow a 5m strip adj. the award 
drain, consideration of bin storage issues and negotiations on ecological 
enhancement of the off site balancing pond and subject to safeguarding conditions to 
control materials, ensure local user (in line with Policy EM3), highway safety, green 
travel plan, landscape implementation, foul and surface water drainage, flood 
mitigation, ecological enhancement, prevention of direct access to the A14, 
restrictions on outside storage, safe storage of all fuel, oil, greases and chemicals, 
details of street lighting, the provision of temporary facilities during construction, 
removal of permitted development rights to change from B1 to B8 uses and provision 
and location of fire hydrants. 

 

Page 77



Reasons for approval 
 

1. The development is not considered to accord with the Development Plan 
Policy P1/2 in regard to countryside development but the following material 
considerations are felt to outweigh that Policy objection in this case: 

 
Extant Outline
[...]
 3 High 
Street, and given that the proposed dwelling will largely be in scale with the existing 
annexe, it is unlikely that the resultant dwelling would unduly affect the amenity of 
neighbouring dwellings by virtue of increased activity. 

 

Page 96



Status of Section 52 Agreement 
 
23. Addressing the Parish Council’s comments regarding the S.52 legal agreement, this 

planning application would not formally remove the legal obligation requiring the 
occupation of the unit by family members only. Should members be minded to 
approve the planning application the applicants would need to separately apply to the 
Local Planning Authority to modify or discharge the relevant obligation. Any relevant 
planning consent would then be materially considered as part of this separate 
process. 

 
Recommendation 

 
24. Approve (as amended by letters, plans date stamped 21st and 29th November 2006 

and ownership certificates dated 29th November 2006) subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
1. Standard Condition A – Time limited permission (Rc A); 
 
2. Sc19 – External materials to match existing; (Rc19); 

 
3. Sc60 – Details of boundary treatment (Rc60); 

 
4. Prior to the occupation of the dwelling, hereby permitted, the boundary wall between 

the application site and the dwelling at 3 High Street shall be erected and thereafter 
permanently maintained. (Reason – To prevent the creation of an additional access 
on to High Street, in the interests of highway safety.) 

 
Informatives 

 
Reasons for Approval 

 
1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 

Plan and particularly the following policies: 
 

• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  
P1/3 (Sustainable design in built development) and  
P5/5 (Homes in Rural Areas) 
 

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004:  
SE2 (Development in Rural Growth Settlements),  
SE8 (Village Frameworks) and  
HG11 (Backland Development)  

 
2. The development is not considered t
[...]
ef: S/2126/06F 

 
Contact Officer:  Michael Osbourn – Assistant Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713379 

Page 116



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  10 January 2007
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Head of Planning Services  

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest forming part of the more extensive 

Appeals report, now only available on the Council’s website and in the Weekly Bulletin.  
 

Summaries 
 
 Cambridge Windfarm Ltd – 15 wind turbines, anemometry mast substation and 

associated infrastructure – Land southwest of A14, between Boxworth and 
Conington – Appeal dismissed 

 
2. The inquiry sat for 12 days between 17 October and 3 November. The Council was 

represented by counsel and in addition to the appeals officer (policy issues), external 
witnesses were employed to deal with landscape, visual amenity and noise issues. 
The Highways Agency and its technical advisers, Faber Maunsell spoke on highway 
matters. Matters relating to aircraft safety and ecology were resolved before the start 
of he inquiry and no evidence was given. 

 
3. The Stop Cambridge Wind Farm group (SCWF) played a significant part in the inquiry 

It was represented by counsel for the most part and called 14 witnesses. Ten other 
persons spoke at the inquiry (both for and against). 

 
4. Before the start of the inquiry, the total number of turbines was reduced from 16 to 

15. The inspector identified four main issues. These were: 
 
 (I) The contribution that the scheme would make towards renewable energy 

 targets; 
 
 (ii) The impact of the development on the character and appearance of the area 

including historic landscape and visual amenity; 
 
 (iii) The effect on highway safety on the A14; and 
 
 (iv) The effect on living conditions for local residents particularly with regard 
[...]
ding area would effectively become defined by the 
turbines to the extent that its identity and diversity would be diminished and its 
existing sense of place severely compromised.  While the landscape may be 
able to accommodate a smaller number of turbines, he was obliged to 
consider the proposal as submitted..  

 
26. Mainly for historical reasons, the inspector felt that development plan polices 

were of little value as they were written without the possibility of schemes such 
as this in mind. Nonetheless, the inspector was still concerned there would be 
conflict with the content and purpose of several plan policies, particularly 
where visual matters were concerned.   

 
27. Having regard to all matters, the appeal should be dismissed 
 

Comment: This inquiry involved a considerable amount of time and work by all 
those involved on the Council’s behalf. None of the Council’s witnesses had 
previously given evidence at a windfarm appeal, whereas the appellant’s team 
had all provided evidence at several appeals. The outcome is therefore 

Page 120



particularly pleasing. The efforts of the SCWF group should also be 
acknowledged as the group adopted a very professional approach and played 
a significant role in the outcome of the appeal. 
 
Ms C Romeyer and Mr R Kennedy – Change of use from meadow land to 
residential garden and retention of garden room (retrospective 
application) – 2 Manor Farm Barns, Litlington – Appeal allowed. 
Application for costs dismissed. 

 
1. The appeal site is a converted barn which lies within the village framework. 

The additional land and the garden room comprise land that lies outside the 
village framework. The whole site was formerly part of a farm complex.  The 
main issue was the impact on the character and appearance of the 
countryside and the village conservation area.  

 
2. The garden room is to the rear of the property and is a single storey ‘L’ shaped 

detached building clad with weatherboarding and a sla
[...]
cent to  
Pine View 
Smithy Fen  
COTTENHAM  

29 In breach of Enforcement Notice Legal 
options being considered. 

7/06 
Land adjacent to  
Mill Lane and A1301 
SAWSTON 

30 Enforcement Notice appealed. 

8/06 

Plot 15  
1 London Way 
Clunchpits 
MELBOURN   

30 Enforcement Notice appealed.  

10/06 

The Old Well 
55 Station Road 
Stow-cum-Quy 
 

30 Enforcement Notice appealed 

11/06 
Tesco Store  
Viking Way 
BAR HILL 

31 Enforcement Notice appealed. 

12/06 

Unit J  
Broad Lane 
COTTENHAM 
 

31 
Enforcement Notice issued.  
Compliance date 5th December 2006. 
Site visit to be made. 

13/06  
Rose Cottage 
High Street 
HORNINGSEA 

31 Enforcement Notice appealed.   

14/06 
Fern Farm 
Short Drove 
COTTENHAM 

31 
Enforcement Notice issued.   
Takes effect on 2nd January 2007.  
Compliance period 2 months. 

Page 125



Ref No Location 
See Page 
No for full 

update  
Remarks 

15/06 Land at Quarry Lane 
HASLINGFIELD 31 

Enforcement Notice issued. 
Takes effect on 2nd January 2007. 
Compliance period 3 months. 

16/06 49 Broad Street 
CAMBOURNE 32 Enforcement file being submitted to 

Legal Office. 

17/06 
Land north of Schole 
Road 
WILLINGHAM 

32 
Injunction served on 27th November 
2006 to prevent further development 
of the site. 

18/06 
Land south of Meadow 
Road 
WILLINGHAM 

32 
Injunction served on 2nd December 
2006 to prevent further development 
of the site. 

19/06 
Land adjacent to Moor 
Drove 
HISTON 

32 
Injunction served on 7th December 
2006 to prevent further development 
of the site. 

 
 

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2156/06/RM - IMPINGTON (Land at Arbury Camp, Kings Hedges Road)
	5 S/2105/06/F Œ LINTON (17-34 Flaxfields)
	6 S/2040/06/F Œ LONGSTANTON (Oakington Barracks)
	7 S/2055/06/CM Œ MILTON (New Road Junction with A10 and Agricultural land South - West of Butt Lane and A10 Road Junction)
	8 S/2064/06/F- BARRINGTON (Phase 2 Primes Close)
	9 S/2039/06/F Œ SWAVESEY (Buckingway Business Park)
	10 S/2104/06/F - GREAT SHELFORD (Land off Cambridge Road)
	11 S/2065/06/F Œ WILLINGHAM (3 High Street)
	12 S/2031/06/F - OVER (Dwelling Adjacent 44, New Road)
	13 S/2070/06/F Œ CROXTON (Whitehall Farm)
	14 S/2126/06/F Œ HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE (Land Rear of 16 East Drive)
	15 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	Decisions of Interest

	16 Enforcement Action
	Index of Enforcement Action




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 10 January 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor NIC Wright – Chairman 
  Councillor SGM Kindersley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett JD Batchelor 
 RF Bryant Mrs PS Corney 
 Mrs A Elsby Mrs JM Guest 
 R Hall Mrs SA Hatton 
 Mrs CA Hunt RB Martlew 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt CR Nightingale 
 A Riley Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs HM Smith Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 RJ Turner  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Area Planning Officer), Wayne Campbell (Principal Planning Officer 

- Cambridge City Edge), Kirsty Carmichael (Northstowe Assistant Project 
Manager), David Grech (Conservation Area and Design Officer), Gareth Jones 
(Corporate Manager (Planning & Sustainable Communities)), Ray McMurray (Area 
Planning Officer), Bob Morgan (Majors Champion), Rob Mungovan (Ecology 
Officer), Melissa Reynolds (Area Two Planning Officer), David Rush (Development 
Control Quality Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton 
(Area Planning Officer) and Colin Tucker (Head of Legal Services) 

 
Councillors NS Davies, MJ Mason and RT Summerfield were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs PM Bear, TD Bygott, EJ Pateman, 
JA Quinlan, JH Stewart and JF Williams. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor with regard to all those items on the agenda involving input from that Authority.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 December 2006. 
  
3. S/2156/06/RM - IMPINGTON (LAND AT ARBURY CAMP, KINGS HEDGES ROAD) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 8th January 2007.  

The Committee REFUSED the application, contrary to the recommendation contained in 
the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning Services and Sustainable Communities).  
Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being  

• Design in the context of the proposed building’s setting on the approach to the city of 
Cambridge 

• Car parking provision in the context of the parking standards set out in the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004. 

 
Officers warned Members about the rsik of costs being awarded against the Council given 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 January 2007 

the support of the desgn panel for the proposal.   
 
Councillor MJ Mason, in attendance but not a member of the Committee, declared a 
personal interest as a member of Histon Parish Council. 
 
Mr. Denis Payne, Chairman of Impington Parish Council, addressed the meeting.  

  
4. S/2105/06/F – LINTON (17-34 FLAXFIELDS) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 8th January 2007.  

The Committee REFUSED the application, contrary to the recommendation contained in 
the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning Services and Sustainable Communities).  
Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being  

• Design, height, size and bulk 

• Siting 

• the proposal being out of character with the immediate locality 

• the adverse impact on neighbouring properties 

• inadequate landscaping 
 
Accordingly, the proposal was contrary to Policy P1/3 of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 and Policy HG9 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Plan 2004. 
 
Councillor JD Batchelor declared a personal interest as having been present at the 
meeting at which Linton Parish Council had discussed this application.  He stated that he 
had taken no part in the debate there and, in any event, was considering the proposal 
afresh. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts declared a personal interest as the current Housing Portfolio 
Holder, but stated that she had not held that position in October 2004 when the Council’s 
Cabinet had decided to facilitate Hereward Housing Association’s provision of affordable 
extra care sheltered units on this site, and neither had she been involved since then with 
this application.  Councillor Mrs Roberts stated that she would be considering this 
application purely on its planning merits. 
 
Esther Cornell, representing Linton Parish Council, addressed the meeting. 

  
5. S/2040/06/F – LONGSTANTON (OAKINGTON BARRACKS) 
 
 The Committee REFUSED the application, contrary to the recommendation contained in 

the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning Services and Sustainable Communities).  
Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being  

• The proposal’s implications for the timely delivery of Northstowe 

• The perceived threat to the local community from the nature of the additional 
detainees to be accommodated at the Centre, which would include those awaiting 
deportation following a prison sentence 

• the proposed erection of a 5.2 metre high security fence which enhanced this 
perceived threat, would undermine the assimilation of the Centre within the village of 
Longstanton and would raise concerns regarding safety in the village. 

• The security fence would have an unacceptable visual impact on the area and, by 
reason of its scale and form, would be out of character with its surroundings. 

 
Councillor MJ Mason declared a personal interest as a member of Histon Parish Council. 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 January 2007 

Councillor A Riley declared a personal interest as having been present, as Chairman, at 
the meeting at which Longstanton Parish Council had considered this application.  He 
stated that he believed he had taken no part in the debate or vote there and that he was, 
in any event, considering the application afresh. 

  
6. S/2055/06/CM – MILTON (NEW ROAD JUNCTION WITH A10 AND AGRICULTURAL 

LAND SOUTH - WEST OF BUTT LANE AND A10 ROAD JUNCTION) 
 
 The Committee instructed officers to inform Cambridgeshire County Council that South 

Cambridgeshire District Council SUPPORTED the application in principle, subject to 
further work being undertaken prior to planning permission being granted, to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning Services and 
Sustainable Communities) including drainage, and to additional conditions relating to 
noise levels, vibration, hours of construction, contaminated land, lighting, landscaping, the 
control of HGV journeys through the site, andinformatives relating to no-smoking policy in 
the public building, and the prohibition of bonfires during the construction period.  
Members also instructed officers to explore, with the County Council, options for 
enhancing pedestrian and cyclist safety, Green Infrastructure Strategy and for establishing 
a ‘park and cycle’ facility at Milton Country Park. 

 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a member of the Development 
Control Committee at Cambridgeshire County Council and abstained from voting. 

 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith declared a personal interest as a member of Milton Parish 
Council, which had considered this proposal.  She stated that she was now considering 
the matter afresh. 

  
7. S/2064/06/F- BARRINGTON (PHASE 2 PRIMES CLOSE) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 8th January 2007.  

The Committee DEFERRED the application, as recommended in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning Services and Sustainable Communities), so that  

• this proposal could  be considered alongside the planning application for 40 affordable 
dwellings on land off Challis Green in terms of how the overall need for affordable 
housing in Barrington should be addressed 

• the applicant could re-design the turning area so that it could accommodate refuse 
lorries 

• the requirement for public open space could be determined 

• ecological issues could be addressed 

• the number of proposed dwellings could be reduced to 12 or 13. 

 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Gamlingay Electoral Division, which covers the parish of Barrington.  

  
8. S/2039/06/F – SWAVESEY (BUCKINGWAY BUSINESS PARK) 
 
 The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE OR REFUSE the 

application, for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning 
Services and Sustainable Communities),  subject to the prior submission of an acceptable 
detailed landscape scheme, the repositioning of buildings to allow a five metre strip 
adjacent to the award drain, consideration of bin storage issues and negotiations on 
ecological enhancement of the off site balancing pond, and subject to safeguarding 
Conditions relating to materials, local user (in line with Policy EM3), highway safety, Green 
Travel Plan, landscape implementation, foul and surface water drainage, flood mitigation, 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 January 2007 

ecological enhancement, prevention of direct access to the A14, restrictions on outside 
storage, safe storage of all fuel, oil, greases and chemicals, details of street lighting, the 
provision of temporary facilities during construction, removal of permitted development 
rights to change from B1 to B8 uses, and provision and location of fire hydrants. 

  
9. S/2104/06/F - GREAT SHELFORD (LAND OFF CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO REFUSE the application as 

amended by plans received 5th January 2007,  for reasons 1-3, 5-7 and 9-10 set out in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning Services and Sustainable Communities) 
(Reasons 4 and 8 being deleted), additional reason because of the effect on trees 
adjoining the site, and for any other reasons flowing from comments yet to be received.  
 
Councillor CR Nightingale declared a personal interest as Chairman of Great Shelford 
Parish Council and as having attended four public meetings on this topic accompanied by 
a planning officer.  He confirmed that he had not given any prior indication of his view on 
this application and that he approached the matter without bias or pre determination 

  
10. S/2065/06/F – WILLINGHAM (3 HIGH STREET) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application, as amended by letters, plans date stamped 

21st and 29th November 2006 and ownership certificates dated 29th November 2006, for 
the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning Services and 
Sustainable Communities) and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
11. S/2031/06/F - OVER (DWELLING ADJACENT 44, NEW ROAD) 
 
 The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, as 

amended by drawings  2006-001-05 Rev P1  received 22nd December 2006, for the 
reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning Services and 
Sustainable Communities) and to one further condition to restrict permitted development 
rights for the erection of buildings on the additional garden land, and subject to receipt of 
suitably amended drawings to overcome concerns about potential overlooking of the 
adjoining premises at 40, New Road. 
 

  
12. S/2070/06/F – CROXTON (WHITEHALL FARM) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED a further consent for a temporary building for a period of 

three years up to 31 December 2009, for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning Services and Sustainable Communities) and subject to the 
Conditions referred to therein. 

  
13. S/2126/06/F – HIGHFIELDS CALDECOTE (LAND REAR OF 16 EAST DRIVE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning Services and Sustainable Communities), subject to the 
Conditions referred to therein. 

  
14. S/1114/06/F - OVER (LAND R/O HIGH STREET, LONG FURLONG, THE LANES AND 

ADJ PAPWORTH CLOSE) 
 
 This item had not been in the public domain for the statutory period but the Chairman 

agreed that it should be discussed as a matter of urgency in the light of impending 
changes to planning policies that would have implications for the Council’s defence of an 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 January 2007 

appeal against the refusal of planning applications S/1114/06/F and S/1113/06/LB 
(Planning Committee, 6 September 2006 – Minute 18 refers), to be heard at public inquiry 
before the next Planning Committee meeting on 7 February 2007. 
 
The Inspectors’ Report on the Council’s Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
indicated that Over was  a less sustainable location for new development than Rural 
Centres and Minor Rural Centres would suggest. The Inspectors (plural) decided  
therefore that Over should be designated not as a rural centre (note no capital letters) but, 
instead, as a Group Village under Policy ST/6.  As such, residential development and 
redevelopment  will only be allowed up to an indicative maximum scheme size of eight 
dwellings (or exceptionally up to about 15 dwellings where this would make the best use of 
a brownfield site). 
 
It was envisaged that Full Council would endorse the Core Strategy on 25 January 2007, 
after which time the Core Strategy would form part of the development plan prior to the 
appeals against refusal of applications S/1114/06/F and S/1113/06/LB being heard. 
 
The Committee NOTED the likely change to the Council’s Development Plan and 
AUTHORISED officers to present the Council’s case at the Appeal Hearing on the basis 
that conflict with Policy ST/6 would effectively be an additional reason to oppose the 
development. 

  
15. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning applications and enforcement 

action and, in particular, written summaries of decisions relating to: 
 

• Cambridge Wind Farm Ltd – 15 wind turbines, anemometry mast substation and 
associated infrastructure – Land southwest of A14, between Boxworth and 
Conington – Appeal dismissed 

 
The Development Control Quality Manager commended the outcome to the 
Committee, especially in view of the fact that landscape had not been the sole 
consideration.  He also highlighted the experience that the Counsel brought to the 
case, and the help provided by local residents. He outlined the cost of the Appeal to 
the Authority, but Members considered it to have been completely justified. 
 
Members recorded their appreciation of the work carried out by officers in mounting 
the successful defence of the decision to refuse the planning application. 

 

• Ms C Romeyer and Mr R Kennedy – Change of use from meadow land to residential 
garden and retention of garden room (retrospective application) – 2 Manor Farm 
Barns, Litlington – Appeal allowed. Application for costs dismissed. 

  
16. ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on enforcement action ongoing as at 10th January 2007. 

The Chairman requested that, in future, where Members had issues upon which they 
needed clarification, it would be helpful if such issues could be raised in advance with the 
Enforcement Officer (Development Control). 

  
17. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 11TH OCTOBER 2006. 
 
 The Committee noted that the Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee meetings held on 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 January 2007 

11th October 2006 had been published on the Council’s website, and received them for 
information.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.10 p.m. 

 

 


